or animill, or if the person or entity did not act in ac~ordance with Section 1861 ofTitle 16 of the 

California Code ofRegulations. 

(b) Notwithstanding any-other provision of law, a violation of this. action may subject the 

person or entity that has committed the violation to either a fine ofup to twenty-five thousand 
. . . 

dollars ($25,000) per occurrence pursuant to a citation issued by the board or a civil penalty of 

twentY-five thousand'dollars ($25,000) per occurrence. 

, . 
(e) For the purpose of this section, "good faith prior examination" includes ¢.e requirements 

for a physiCian and surgeon in Secti,on 2242 and the requirements for a veterinarian in Section